13.20 Sum



SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO._____

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Ordinance No. 4404, adopted December 19, 1995, which added Chapter 13.30 of Title 13 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code entitled "CSD and Parks and Recreation Impact Mitigation Fees" is hereby rescinded and repealed in its entirety and shall be of no further force and effect.

Ordinance No. 3991, adopted December 13, 1988, which added Chapter 13.20 of Title 13 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code entitled "Development Fees for Fire Protective Service" is hereby entitled "Development Impact Mitigation Fees for Special Districts" and amended to set forth the requirements for the establishment and administration of development impact mitigation fees collected by the County of El Dorado on behalf of a Special District.

The establishment of such fees shall be in accordance with the California Mitigation Fee Act. The collection of any fees by the County on behalf of a Special District shall be pursuant to a written agreement, which shall clearly define the rights and duties of each party and, to the fullest extent allowed by law, shall provide for the Special District to defend, indemnify, and hold the County, its officers, agents, and employees harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, claims, judgments, costs, staff time, losses, expenses, and any other costs of defense arising out of, resulting from, or related to the creation, establishment, modification, collection, or disbursement of fees on behalf of the Special District or any other obligation of the Special District or County under the agreement to collect and distribute fees on behalf of the Special District, the Mitigation Fee Act, or this chapter. The agreement shall also provide that the Special District shall ensure that any fee collected on its behalf complies with the Mitigation Fee Act. Ordinance No. Page 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the _____day of ______, 2014, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Noes:

ATTEST JAMES S. MITRISIN Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Absent:

By_____ Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors

I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE

Date

ATTEST: JAMES S. MITRISIN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

By _____ Deputy Clerk